

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF VIRGINIA
RICHMOND DIVISION

FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY
COMMISSION

Plaintiff,

v.

POWHATAN ENERGY FUND LLC,
HOULIAN “ALAN” CHEN,
HEEP FUND, INC., and
CU FUND, INC.

Defendants.

:
:
:
:
:
:
:
:
:
:
:
:
:
:
:
:

CIVIL ACTION
NO. 3:15-CV-00452-MHL

**MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF
POWHATAN ENERGY FUND’S MOTION TO DISMISS THE COMPLAINT**

John Staige Davis, V
Williams Mullen
Williams Mullen Center
200 South 10th Street, Suite 1600
Richmond, VA 23219
(804) 420-6000

William M. McSwain (admitted *pro hac vice*)
Christian E. Piccolo (admitted *pro hac vice*)
DRINKER BIDDLE & REATH LLP
One Logan Square, Suite 2000
Philadelphia, PA 19103-6996
(215) 988-2700

Attorneys for Powhatan Energy Fund LLC

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT	5
I. THE COMPLAINT SHOULD BE DISMISSED BECAUSE POWHATAN NEVER RECEIVED FAIR NOTICE THAT FERC WOULD CONSIDER THE TRADES AT ISSUE TO BE UNLAWFUL.....	6
A. The Relevant Commission Orders <i>Actually Predicted</i> That UTC Traders Would Pursue Trades That Were Profitable Only After Including The Rebates And Never Stated That There Were Legal Problems With Such Trading.....	7
B. The Relevant Due Process/Fair Notice Case Law Is Overwhelmingly In Powhatan’s Favor.....	15
1. The Complaint Should Be Dismissed Based On The Binding “Fair Notice” Precedent Of <i>United States v. Hoechst Celanese Corporation</i> And <i>First American Bank Of Virginia v. Dole</i> In The U.S. Court Of Appeals For The Fourth Circuit	15
2. The Fair Notice Case Law In Other Jurisdictions Also Dictates That The Complaint Should Be Dismissed.....	20
C. Reliance On The General Language Of The Anti-Manipulation Rule Cannot Save FERC Here Because Specific Regulatory Pronouncements Trump General Ones.....	27
CONCLUSION.....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 566 U.S. 662 (2009).....	6
<i>Bloate v. United States</i> , 599 U.S. 196 (2010).....	28
<i>Bonneville Power Admin. v. F.E.R.C.</i> , 422 F.3d 908 (9th Cir. 2005)	29
<i>Bulova Watch Co. v. United States</i> , 365 U.S. 753 (1961).....	29
<i>Clifford F. MacEvoy Co. v. United States</i> , 322 U.S. 102 (1944).....	29
<i>Covenant Med. Ctr., Inc. v. Sebelius</i> , 424 F. App'x 434 (6th Cir. 2011)	28
<i>Diamond Roofing Co. v. OSHRC</i> , 528 F.2d 645 (5th Cir. 1976)	16, 26
<i>E. Shore Mkts., Inc. v. J.D. Assocs. L.P.</i> , 213 F.3d 175 (4th Cir. 2000)	6
<i>Escondido Mut. Water Co. v. F.E.R.C.</i> , 692 F.2d 1223 (9th Cir. 1982), <i>rev'd in part on other grounds</i> 467 U.S. 1267 (1984).....	29
<i>Fabi Constr. Co. v. Sec'y of Labor</i> , 508 F.3d 1077 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	25-26
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 502 (2009).....	25
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , __ U.S. __, 132 S. Ct. 2307 (2012).....	6, 25
<i>First Am. Bank of Va. v. Dole</i> , 763 F.2d 644 (4th Cir. 1985)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Fourco Glass Co. v. Transmirra Prods. Corp.</i> , 353 U.S. 222 (1957).....	29

<i>Francis v. Giacomelli</i> , 588 F.3d 186 (4th Cir. 2009)	6
<i>Gen. Elec. Co. v. EPA</i> , 53 F.3d 1324 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	26
<i>Glavin v. Clinton</i> , 19 F. Supp. 2d 543 (E.D. Va. 1998)	29
<i>Gordon v. Greenpoint Credit</i> , 266 F. Supp. 2d 1007 (S.D. Iowa 2003)	29
<i>Grayned v. City of Rockford</i> , 408 U.S. 104 (1972).....	6
<i>Jeffrey v. Trans Union LLC</i> , 273 F. Supp. 2d 725 (E.D. Va. 2003)	29
<i>KPMG, LLP v. SEC</i> , 289 F.3d 109 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	22-23
<i>Long Island Care at Home, Ltd. v. Coke</i> , 551 U.S. 158 (2007).....	28
<i>In re Metro-E. Mfg. Co.</i> , 655 F.2d 805 (7th Cir. 1981)	19
<i>Miles v. Phenix City Hous. Auth.</i> , No. 3:11-CV-216-WKW, 2011 WL 2580390 (M.D. Ala. June 29, 2011)	28
<i>Morton v. Mancari</i> , 417 U.S. 535 (1974).....	29
<i>Peterson v. ConAgra Foods, Inc.</i> , No. 13-cv-3158-L (NLS), 2014 WL 3741853 (S.D. Cal. July 29, 2014).....	26
<i>Philips v. Pitt Cnty. Mem'l Hosp.</i> , 572 F.3d 176 (4th Cir. 2009)	4
<i>Radio Athens, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 401 F.2d 398 (D.C. Cir. 1968).....	26
<i>Satellite Broad. Co. v. FCC</i> , 824 F.2d 1 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	26

<i>SEC v. Pentagon Capital Mgmt.</i> , 844 F. Supp. 2d 377 (S.D.N.Y. 2012), <i>vacated in part on other grounds</i> , 725 F.3d 279 (2d Cir. 2013).....	23-25
<i>Sec’y of Labor v. Carborundum Co., Electro Mineral Div.</i> , OSHRC Docket No. 79-860, 1982 WL 189097 (Occupational Safety Health Review Comm’n Sept. 29, 1982).....	28
<i>Smith v. Goguen</i> , 415 U.S. 566 (1974).....	6-7
<i>Spreckels v. Helvering</i> , 315 U.S. 626 (1942).....	28
<i>Tasker v. DHL Ret. Sav. Plan</i> , 621 F.3d 34 (1st Cir. 2010).....	28
<i>Title Redacted by Agency</i> , No. 08-12 904, 2015 WL 3529208 (Bd. Vet. App. Apr. 21, 2015).....	28
<i>Trinity Broad. of Fla., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 211 F.3d 618 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	26
<i>Ubl v. Kachouroff</i> , 937 F. Supp. 2d 765 (E.D. Va. 2013)	6
<i>United States v. AMC Entm’t, Inc.</i> , 549 F.3d 760 (9th Cir. 2008)	25
<i>United States v. Estate of Romani</i> , 523 U.S. 517 (1998).....	29
<i>United States v. Hoechst Celanese Corp.</i> , 128 F.3d 216 (4th Cir. 1997)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 553 U.S. 285 (2008).....	6
<i>Upton v. SEC</i> , 75 F.3d 92 (2d Cir. 1996).....	20-22
REGULATORY AUTHORITIES	
<i>Black Oak Energy, LLC v. PJM Interconnection, LLC</i> , Order Denying Complaint, 122 F.E.R.C. ¶ 61,208 (Mar. 6, 2008)	9-10

<i>Black Oak Energy, LLC v. PJM Interconnection, LLC,</i> Order Denying Reh’g in Part & Granting Reh’g in Part, 125 F.E.R.C. ¶ 61,042 (Oct. 16, 2008)	9-10
<i>Black Oak Energy, LLC v. PJM Interconnection, LLC,</i> Order Accepting Compliance Filing, 128 F.E.R.C. ¶ 61,262 (Sept. 17, 2009)	9-10
<i>Cal. Indep. Sys. Operator Corp.,</i> 132 F.E.R.C. ¶ 61,045 (July 15, 2010)	13
<i>Cal. Indep. Sys. Operator Corp.,</i> 134 F.E.R.C. ¶ 61,211 (Mar. 17, 2011)	13
<i>Midwest Indep. Transmission Sys. Operator, Inc.,</i> 108 F.E.R.C. ¶ 61,236 (Sept. 16, 2004)	12-13
<i>Midwest Indep. Transmission Sys. Operator, Inc.,</i> 114 F.E.R.C. ¶ 61,106 (Feb. 3, 2006)	13
<i>Midwest Indep. Transmission Sys. Operator, Inc.,</i> 137 F.E.R.C. ¶ 61,213 (Dec. 15, 2011)	13
<i>PJM Interconnection, L.L.C.,</i> 122 F.E.R.C. ¶ 61,082 (Jan. 31, 2008)	13
<i>Prohibition of Energy Mkt. Manipulation,</i> 114 F.E.R.C. ¶ 61,047 (Jan. 19, 2006)	11
<i>Sw. Power Pool, Inc.,</i> 144 F.E.R.C. ¶ 61,255 (Sept. 30, 2013)	13
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
PJM Open Access Transmission Tariff § 5.5 (Third Revised Sheet No. 399C)	7
